
BiblioLabs Accessibility Conformance Report 

VPAT ​®​ Version 2.0 – October 2020 

Name of Product/Version: ​BiblioBoard 

Product Description: ​BiblioBoard is a software platform providing library patrons access to  
multimedia eContent including ebooks, audio clips, images, video, maps, articles, and more. 

Date: ​01/23/2026 

Contact information: ​info@biblioboard.com 

Notes: 

● Accessibility conformance is detailed here only for the BiblioBoard platform and not 
individual ebooks or other eContent appearing on the platform

● This document details accessibility information for BiblioBoard as a web-based software 
platform as well as our Custom Submission Pages (CSPs), but does not include 
information on any native apps or related platforms or software.

Evaluation Methods Used: 

Axe ​https://www.deque.com/axe/ 
Contrast Checker ​https://contrastchecker.com/ 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility 
standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline  Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at 
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/ 

Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (Yes) 

________________________________________________________________________ 

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks 

of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI) 
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Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

● Supports ​: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the
criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

● Supports with Exceptions ​: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
● Does Not Support ​: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
● Not Applicable ​: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
● Not Evaluated ​: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be

used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.1 Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

● EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1-
Non-Web Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web
Software (closed functionality).

● Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and
Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: ​When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for 

full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as 
documented in the ​ ​WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements​. 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria  Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.1 (Web)
● 10.2.1 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.1 (Software)
● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Functionality

Software)
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports 

The BiblioBoard platform 
provides text alternatives for 
any non-text content present 
throughout the interface. 
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● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 
(Prerecorded)​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.2 (Web)
● 10.2.2 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.2 (Software)
● 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed

Software)
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

 Not Applicable 

The BiblioBoard software 
does not feature audio and 
video components inherent to 
the platform itself. Any hosted 
third party audio or video 
content is not considered in 
this evaluation. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.3 (Web)
● 10.2.3 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.3 (Software)
● 11.2.2.3 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable 

The BiblioBoard software 
does not feature audio and 
video components inherent to 
the platform itself. Any hosted 
third party audio or video 
content is not considered in 
this evaluation. 
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1.2.3 Audio Description or Media 
Alternative (Prerecorded)​ ​(Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.4 (Web)
● 10.2.4 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.4 (Software)
● 11.2.2.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable 

The BiblioBoard software 
does not feature audio and 
video components inherent to 
the platform itself. Any hosted 
third party audio or video 
content is not considered in 
this evaluation. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.7 (Web)
● 10.2.7 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.7 (Software)
● 11.2.2.7 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

ARIA tags throughout the 
BiblioBoard platform 
designate optional/required 
where applicable (e.g. the 
BIblioBoard Creator Profile 
process), and headers are 
marked as such in ARIA 
throughout the platform (e.g. 
in the list view format). 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.8 (Web)
● 10.2.8 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.8 (Software)
● 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports 

In instances in which 
BiblioBoard elements are 
presented in such a way to 
affect meaning, a correct 
reading sequence can be 
programmatically determined. 
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● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics 
(Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.9 (Web)
● 10.2.9 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.9 (Software)
● 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

BiblioBoard does not have 
elements that rely solely on 
sensory characteristics of 
components such as shape, 
size, visual location, 
orientation, or sound.  

1.4.1 Use of Color​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.10 (Web)
● 10.2.10 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.10 (Software)
● 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

Color is not used as the only 
visual means of conveying 
information. In such cases 
where color is used, text and 
other visual elements are also 
present. 
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1.4.2 Audio Control​ ​(Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.11 (Web)
● 10.2.11 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.11 (Software)
● 11.2.2.11 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable 

The BiblioBoard software 
does not feature audio and 
video components inherent to 
the platform itself. Any hosted 
third party audio or video 
content is not considered in 
this evaluation. 

2.1.1 Keyboard​ ​(Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.15 (Web)
● 10.2.15 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.15 (Software)
● 11.2.2.15 (Closed Software)
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

All functionality of the 
BiblioBoard platform is 
operable through a keyboard 
interface without requiring 
specific timings for specific 
keystrokes. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.16 (Web)
● 10.2.16 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.16 (Software)
● 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports 

Where keyboard focus can be 
moved to a component of the 
page using a ​keyboard 
interface​, focus can be moved 
away from that component 
using only a keyboard 
interface. 
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● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.17 (Web)
● 10.2.17 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.17 (Software)
● 11.2.2.17 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

BiblioBoard has a current  
timeout of 1 hour. When a  
timeout occurs, a user must log  
in again. Upon login, the user is  
directed to his/her exact  
location before the timeout. 

An alert appears for the user 10 
minutes prior to a timeout that 
allows for refreshing the token 
(delaying the timeout for another 
60 minutes).

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide​ ​(Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.18 (Web)
● 10.2.18 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.18 (Software)
● 11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 
BiblioBoard does not feature any 
moving, blinking, or 
auto-updating elements. 
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2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.19 (Web)
● 10.2.19 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.19 (Software)
● 11.2.2.19 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

BiblioBoard does not contain 
anything that flashes more than 
three times in any one second 
period. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.20 (Web)
● 10.2.20 (non-web document) –

Does not apply
● 11.2.1.20 (Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not

apply to non-web software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does

not apply to non-web docs

Supports 

BiblioBoard provides users with 
the ability to skip menus and 
header information repeated 
on every page. 
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2.4.2 Page Titled​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.21 (Web)
● 10.2.21 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.21 (Software) - Does not

apply
● 11.2.2.21 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 
All pages on BiblioBoard have 
titles that describe topic or 
purpose. 

2.4.3 Focus Order​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.22 (Web)
● 10.2.22 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.22 (Software)
● 11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

Where BiblioBoard pages can be 
navigated sequentially​ and the 
navigation sequences affect 
meaning or operation, focusable 
components receive focus in an 
order that preserves meaning 
and operability. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) 
(Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.23 (Web)
● 10.2.23 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.23 (Software)

Supports 

Where links appear in 
BiblioBoard, the purpose of 
each link can be determined 
from the link text alone. 
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● 11.2.2.23 (Closed Software) –  
Does not apply 

● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.1.1 Language of Page​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.27 (Web) 
● 10.2.27 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.27 (Software) 
● 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software) 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
The default language of each 
page can be programmatically 
determined. 

3.2.1 On Focus​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.29 (Web) 
● 10.2.29 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.29 (Software) 
● 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) –  

Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
BiblioBoard does not change 
content on focus events. 
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3.2.2 On Input​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.30 (Web) 
● 10.2.30 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.30 (Software) 
● 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) –  

Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

BiblioBoard avoids changing 
context when users change the 
settings of any UI controls (e.g. 
search facets update search 
results after items are chosen 
from dropdowns or checkbox 
lists). 

3.3.1 Error Identification​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.33 (Web) 
● 10.2.33 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.33 (Software) 
● 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software) 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
BiblioBoard presents errors 
clearly to the user with 
descriptions of the error in text. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.34 (Web) 
● 10.2.34 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.34 (Software) 
● 11.2.2.34 (Closed Software) –  

Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Supports 
All inputs on BiblioBoard include 
labels for the user. 
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● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.1 Parsing​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.37 (Web)
● 10.2.37 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.37 (Software)
● 11.2.2.37 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 
BiblioBoard pages have 
complete start and end tags and 
are nested according to the 
WCAG 2.1 specification. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value​ (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.38 (Web)
● 10.2.38 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.38 (Software)
● 11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 
BiblioBoard uses ARIA labels, 
names, and roles where 
appropriate. 
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria  Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live)​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.5 (Web)
● 10.2.5 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.5 (Software)
● 11.2.2.5 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable 

The BiblioBoard software does 
not feature audio and video 
components inherent to the 
platform itself. Any hosted third 
party audio or video content is not 
considered in this evaluation. 

1.2.5 Audio Description 
(Prerecorded)​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.6 (Web)
● 10.2.6 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.6 (Software)
● 11.2.2.6 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable 

The BiblioBoard software does 
not feature audio and video 
components inherent to the 
platform itself. Any hosted third 
party audio or video content is not 
considered in this evaluation. 
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1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.12 (Web)
● 10.2.12 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.12 (Software)
● 11.2.2.12 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

BiblioBoard meets all WCAG 2.1 
recommended color contrast 
ratios for all color schemes and 
color pairings throughout the 
platform. 

1.4.4 Resize text​ ​(Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.13 (Web)
● 10.2.13 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.13 (Software)
● 11.2.2.13 (Closed Software)
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

When using zoom functionality in 
modern browsers, BiblioBoard 
maintains usability throughout the 
platform. 

1.4.5 Images of Text​ ​(Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.14 (Web)
● 10.2.14 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.14 (Software)
● 11.2.2.14 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports 

BiblioBoard uses text to convey 
information rather than images of 
text in all cases where possible 
throughout the platform. 
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● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.24 (Web) 
● 10.2.24 (non-web document) –  

Does not apply 
● 11.2.1.24 (Software) – Does not  

apply 
● 11.2.2.24 (Closed Software) –  

Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not  

apply to non-web software 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does 

not apply to non-web docs 

Supports 

BiblioBoard provides a mix of the 
items outlined in the WCAG 
specification here: 
https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG21/
quickref/?versions=2.0#qr-navigat
ion-mechanisms-mult-loc 
 
Content can be found through 
searching or browsing 
(navigating). The footer provides a 
type of site map, along with the 
overlay dropdown menu. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.25 (Web) 
● 10.2.25 (non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.25 (Software) 
● 11.2.2.25 (Closed Software) –  

Does not apply 
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

BiblioBoard utilizes descriptive 
headings to distinguish content 
items, menu items, or paragraphs 
of text on various pages (e.g. 
About Us page). 
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2.4.7 Focus Visible​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.26 (Web)
● 10.2.26 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.26 (Software)
● 11.2.2.26 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 
Any keyboard operable user 
interface on BiblioBoard presents 
a keyboard focus indicator.  

3.1.2 Language of Parts​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.28 (Web)
● 10.2.28 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.28 (Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.2.2.28 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

The human language of text on 
the platform can be 
programmatically determined and 
will be in English. 

Third party content available on 
BiblioBoard may be in other 
languages that may or may not be 
programmatically distinguishable. 
Third party content (i.e. content 
outside of the platform itself) is not 
considered in this evaluation. 
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3.2.3 Consistent Navigation 
(Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.31 (Web)
● 10.2.31 (non-web document) –

Does not apply
● 11.2.1.31 (Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.2.2.31 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not

apply to non-web software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does

not apply to non-web docs

Supports 

Any BiblioBoard navigation items 
that are repeated on multiple 
pages remain in a consistent 
order throughout the platform. 

ARIA tags are also present that 
allow the user to skip navigation 
headings if s/he desires to do so. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification 
(Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.32 (Web)
● 10.2.32 (non-web document) –

Does not apply
● 11.2.1.32 (Software) – Does not

apply
● 11.2.2.32 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not

apply to non-web software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does

not apply to non-web docs

Supports 

Components that have the same 
functionality are identified 
consistently throughout the 
platform (e.g. Read buttons, 
Favorite icons) 
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3.3.3 Error Suggestion​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.35 (Web)
● 10.2.35 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.35 (Software)
● 11.2.2.35 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports 

Error messages provide 
information on how to correct the 
error throughout the platform. For 
example, during the Profile 
Creation, a sample error message 
may read “Username can’t be 
blank.” 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, 
Financial, Data)​ (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.2.36 (Web)
● 10.2.36 (non-web document)
● 11.2.1.36 (Software)
● 11.2.2.36 (Closed Software) –

Does not apply
● 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Not Applicable 

BiblioBoard does not contain 
pages that require/cause legal 
commitments or financial 
transactions from users. 
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